## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By Law Number 69 - 2014

## A By-law to amend By-Law Number 127-2001 being a By-law to Regulate Traffic on the Roads and Highways of the City of Kenora

\_\_\_\_\_

Whereas the Council of the City of Kenora adopted By-law Number 127-2001 on the 9th day of October, 2001; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary to amend the By-law to accommodate changing requirements;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

1. That Schedule "T" – Rate of Speed be hereby amended by deleting the stretch of roadway presently designated as a 60 kilometer per hour zone, changing the rate of speed for Lakeview Drive from Minnesota Street to Fourteenth Street to 50 kilometers per hour, being the permitted limit motorists must not exceed within the City, unless otherwise posted.

2.

## **60 Kilometre Per Hour Zone**

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Street / Highway	Location	Maximum Speed
Delete: Lakeview Drive	From Minnesota Street to 14 <sup>th</sup> Street	60 kilometres per hour

3. That this By-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-		
David S. Canfield, Mayor		
Heather Kasprick, City Clerk		